TREX3a0E
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

EHRAET

KX021005T

INTRODUCTION
AlS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEEEH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
250

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZZHE

0~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
1R

17

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGE STION
ESCHERIRBEZRIEZHNLE

17

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
HESLR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
ST RmEFCEET

19

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(iR g8t B A%

19

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
U7 A= BT L

20

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FiEEIRI ABPIRE

A

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FRRENIRSER

21~

RCE:BLT0G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
HrlsER 2 MR

24~26

GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GPT80HE 2\ e iR 1B R 3

21~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RATENFERARAE

ALIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX SS50E is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 550E

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

FRETREDDERHR RIES

 BRAT - EAERERZAVES

ST DRENAFBEEERE - DIERTEN T2EMBEDPRBILVEF -

B RIEZA » BHBUFREARBES

BIE— EEEMHB M HRIBE A EED

 MBELELBREEFARBE - LUERBERSS -




1.INTRODUCTION &5 ALIGN

(/4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550E Helicopteris designed as an easyto use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotaryflight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 550E is a new product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BETLEORER BRI BESRHENEM T-REX 550 ERA - BUFBNNBREARNE ABETAEURBIFECERR B
HENEENREEAREE  FRAORETREURKENSE -

T-REX 550 RHEMBETHHMNNES - AHTEFAROBTERNNFENE ERMEORITELE » T-REX 500 #F BIRFZHER -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS #&Egit&ns

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to followtheseinstructions mayresultin damage or injury.
= 5 AREDELRITFRE - MEABRYRSHMESXARERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to followtheseinstructions mayresultindanger.
Zﬁhi B ERAERESLBIFRE - MEHBETRERBIE -

FORBIDDEN Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
- 3s EEARILRNEREERT - BDEFTEIT -

IMPORTANT NOTES £ 283

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 550E are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death.
Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN products.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product. Intended for use only by aduits
with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX 550 BEEABILFIA » ERBESIFZESREERMEESILRNTEAESR @ ULERNERFENFTRBHILTENRESSE
BEERT EAMABULHFRTIRNES  JERILERESRE

ZR | EOEREARNER  RESHNEREEREZHNERSRSTERNRERBNERFASMBEBNAIORE TERERHETR
FREILEABRERINNA, VEHERNHDAREESEERSHSEERERTERT  LRRZ=HRETRFERD - ERSHEFARTEE
TRERNERAEHNEOERIERERZ=RE -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocal expertis the best way toproperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of
accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please
contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operation or maintenance.

RIGRRRBESRFRWEREEE 2B - WEFEFERE - FENASHERBERRE - TOEABRMSHARIFARATRE - BEERR
BEFAERINITEIER WESEARFESHE - FA9EIAANNEERRARIINES - WEBHHERS -

2.SAFETY NOTES =z%2iz3H ALIGN

(/4

&C%UT ghl

Fly onlyin safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes orcrowds of
people. R/C aircraft areproneto accidents, failures, and crashes due to a varietyofreasonsincluding, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible for their actions and damage orinjury
occurringduring the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ETRINRE EFMESERIEG  MOKBLUEREAS A\REEFEN#RHEE - EFEZHREAE  LREZLOARE - T ES
HRIOTEZERST AIREBNEN  SROSBULIBRTZE LHIBHERABMERINUEN ZEX -




QF"* LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION gt/ ABS

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For the first practice, please choose alegal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

EFMRONES—ENRE - HHNNBTECEN r BN ZBEOHHNESR - FFETEWERISE
EERTBHMRT -
WETSEERIEA - 58 - EEY - SEE

R B - BULERETZRESETERTE NI EE EERRERREMT - SHRITIRMEKDERERE
KIBREE - 57T TR - I EFBSRIET 5§

_'_"T
N
0
5t
Il
"l
B
i
=
Wi}
H

|_ F%E'Dfﬁ“_ PREVENT MOISTURE E@siRIRE

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EFMASO2IHFZEENESSERFER - LA AREMLRNNKE BR LT EEARNKEEH
CHLEACRENBBHNEMESBTRESEFNEMS| B OIREREN !

FRPPP PROPER OPERATION 2R &i@MAES

=

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

EDBTAUENT - IR A RN ERIEE - BEAHERERPOEY - UERIGEENZT -
EEGREREFRARIE  EDBFER  LIHRREZE - ZENEEEEH 8

WARNNS  OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOTs@®Ea sl

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else isifoperating on
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or othermodels to crash.

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning,
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight'simulator.)

ERTIEM T - FEARESSHE0IASENENT FE1TR T (MMOEEHEERNBF A EHE B
ALEITRBEFESNCEE

& R i iR R IO SR SRR, R SRS e O IR (TR T  BEERNALAESES 2
oI RMR T - (E)REIRE RS R B 15 MR AP 25

VARMNS SAFE OPERATION Z=iR(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

E.EES%%?‘E?]'%]Ei%%—f_ﬁiﬂj&i@'A]?EHTE‘EE%"& ERES - BRAENAERT - SNSERE
,F-L_;UJ Iff"sE:"J:E% =

TN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES @g¢Eisth=it

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFMIRRNERRESE - D)EEL=TONAT - LERSHERRBE -

AN KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT st

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plasticis very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, ina
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERMS 2L PABEIEIR  ESFEaAEEVE  ALEFEEEHE - HiE X LIEEESEAEM
BEREIGRIEHMOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Ef#& @

//4

ALIGN

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Eff 2R £ 552

Transmitter

(6-channeal or more.helicopter system)
BEI (B T ER s TR

Receiver{&-channel or more)

T (Bl )

Li-Po Battery Charger RCC-E6CX
Li-PoE:h#=E = RCCHCX

Pitch Gauge x 1pc
{REEFR x 1

22,2V 6S 2600~ 5200mAh LiPo Battery x 1
22.2v 65 2600~5200mAh Li-PofEi x

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5

4 PACKA

X

Needle Nose Pliers
e lbEH

\

Hexagon Screw Driver

TVEESGE T
Imm2 Smmf2mmf 1 .Smm

Philips Screw Driver

+FESR T
e 3.0 ¢ 1 Bmm

AUGN I//

Canopy
AT

. CPTB0MERRES

35HH
55HZ

35HB2
35HB3
35HTO012

RCM-BL600M Motor x 1
RCM-BLE0OMSE R 5552 x 1

RCE-BL70G Brushless ESC(Governer Mode)
RCE-BL70G #RRIEE5E88 x 1

DS610 Digital Servo x3

DSE102{i1 {5 AR 28 x 3

DS620 Digital Servo x1
DSE2080{11 {clffE 88 x 1

GP780 Head Lock Gyro

=




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTAIZEREERER ALIGN

//4

CAREFULLYINSPECTBEFORE REAL FLIGHT SmREBHNTRITAREEE

srBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

77When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on

receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

srBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

7rCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

7rCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
*BRRITABCERBAEENARESETEMA  LRRFASSERALADEZE -
*BAROCOUBRELHFIHURABYUHADTLOESRRETEDRTOMNE -

* BIMATERIBPIERBSUNRRIESR » WMN[EZTHRM - EXMM (LD BSRMEALE -

*RBRFUAETEREAMBNES  ARKETASIHNEE - SHASENREE : MBRISEMEEIRE - SHEASNERIR - FIEfREE
MEFIETELAENRS ¥EESRMANZE  HRNLEROEE -

*g%g?ﬁﬂﬁiﬂ#ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂlﬁﬁéﬁﬁ » ROBEEIETE - WREQARBODIFRESETHNHENER - ERANRNARESZ TR TI R

*RTARBEEROVEROKRMHRARE - ERZFEEIZEFTRBOEBH > CHREINRRBSHRE
B ERTRENSHTEXERGT r EEENFUIRBOER - 8 : HifKE - BREZHENR

AREFSNTLRESERROBTY - BROSRFEABLEH - SUBSHELBHERDY
*RESHLREREELSEEER - RODORDIUMNONGT » THEE N E R SRR

i 1 RUSREE AV BRI - 1R

55HB3

50HTO12 S55HT 55HT1 55HZ

yaucn 4
""""
RCE-BL70G Brushless ESC
DS610 Digital Servo x 3 | GP780 Head Lock Gyro Combo| (Governer Mode) 520 Carbon Fiber Blade
DS61081 {1 5l 25 x 3 GPTE03E ETIL R H(GP 780+ DS620) REC-BLTOG #f| Tk HEss S0 =BT
s ™
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
Fﬁ?ﬁﬁ?z%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁé oo EBY O - LIBRERCIER -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease -r43
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
: G G Bl Selff hed
, 1;)4'? ﬁzlyé ;I:::d Lock to fix. ﬂg?;l;e reen El—éﬁ % F@%Té!{m? .Tr;aﬂt %%F%{Imapprm Tmm
Rﬁg %Egﬁfgﬂ%}@zﬁﬁiﬂﬁ@ﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eq. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43 PR IRHE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL : /ARD0E &0 When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
. . - Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When asse:!mbllng ball links, make sure the "A" character RdB §n$§ ?tﬁ@l]iﬁﬁ( §%§ Tﬂ3§ﬁﬂﬂ@ %&m%;ﬁﬁgg
faces outside. ) ) Mggﬁ; ANl ol s
S SRR SR B/I0ER - AFTHHN - .:.EB ﬁb@#ﬂlw G| | BRIz




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #a#:88 AllGN I//

55H HZA ] ’ Appl’graIittl_e_amnuntnfTil-Bthread

lock when fixing a metal part.
Thrust bearing R WIS & 5 P 2ate B R T 0T 40

Linkage ball F(M 3. 54)
FEEBF (H3.5x4) (o 4. 75:2028mrm) x2

Spinde bearing spacear

T fEE )

w01 380 4mm Beanng
#iE

] L
Ci:m ¢ Ex g 1d=2amm

P Sxp Tddmm

Obverse of bearing
faces inside.
2 mEM B0 8

Thrust bearing
IE B E o Bxe 14:5mm)

Metal mainrotor holder
TR, e AREE

Spindle bearing spacer
ﬁ!ﬂ]!ﬂ]ﬂ%h" Lo 10 o 13.8:0 drarm) fl_/ CAUTION

i =
55HH2 |

Apply gease on thrust bearing.

L | InEEEE CEEs L T

© [ || M= .

Beanng

3 .5x4)

Smdler 1D larger |1D
Nl )| mEs P AL _
Thrug beaing |- ERE: al main roto

o= PSR >
A

N W9

1ain rotor housing
~ pre Feathering shaft sleeve
TR
poxg10x31mm
Feathering shaft sleewe
B HEE
Fering shaft #8xg 10x3Tmm
W ISE (e0 xe 10
F?ﬂaherng shaft
¢ Beg g 2203 2mim
Damper ubber-g
5 R B pe e 0 l
4 ly grease
i El @
[~ cer{Copper}
I Damper rubber ﬁgl? B
o - LR=Rg. 3 ks m
Danper ubber-red 60° L ?ﬁﬁ%%%ﬁ%?ﬁm
12 T B 4 260 °(p 7 D 013 455 rmm) 2 Fin
EG%A/\ 18.5mm CAUTION
2 32mm - T E
IfForwardiAft escillation happens during
high speed flight, please changethe
Spacer damperrubberto the softer80° damper
Bxp 115x13 2 rubber(red).
\ R Sxp 1151 3mm) X J i M R IS+ 00 AL RN B ¢ R
B 2 50 18 MR (e .
. 55HH6 oo
it =
. ™
& logo onthe top
2 _—
Soes:rew
Washer
O i
B0 R 7o A (MM 1O 2 =
fdx 12 xIm m
O Ny Socket screw
& B P T A
4 10m m
(&
Washer
'\ RERE Sl e dxe 120 Trm ] y.




55HH3A |

55HH6A |

h
-

M3 collar screw
MRS ERE M 3x0.6mm ) x 2

©)

Washer
Tl g3 ed. Bx03mm) x4

OO RN

Linkage rod(A)
A G 2x14mm % 2

(@lemm

Ball link
iFIFE x4

V@  Ow

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
IFEER (M3 0 4. 758, 77mm) x 4

-

Already assembled Eearing
. | by Factory. i
D EEERA wmdxp TE2.5mm

55HH3 |

p.

© f

Bearing
B ¢ 3x ¢Bx3mml)x2

:

Bearing
A pdx g Tx2.5mm) x 2

© L

M3 Set screw
M CE TS 3x3mm) x4

11

M4 Set screw
YA EE RS M dadmm) x 2

© [

Socket screw
[ R T E M 3xSmm) x 4

L
_“\I
Socket button head screw
FEEN RS
M3x12Zmm
Washer
FO
3% o d Bx0.3m
v

55HH6

CAUT
i*

Pleasefast

p

\

O

Cdllar
FEVS B ARE ¢ 3w o 4 Bxl S

:

Bearing
B 3% ¢ Tx3mm) x4

©

Socket button head s
FHEM T EERMI2

holeifyoua
T-Rex 550E
T-REX S50 EES iEH

) . 55HT1

Tighter press side
2| ERORAE

Looser press side

BRAHIE A\E

M4 Set screw

M4 LCH MR
M 4 dimm

Socket screw

HEMNTERS
M3 xSmm

Flybar rod
AR
g 3x440mm

Flybar control rod ‘[

T IR R AR
4.3 4. 2mm

T AT R P S

M R AR
[ME3x5 6mm
Metal flybar seesaw holder
b ST AR S T
Bearing
B
g3 ¢ Bx3mm
Collar

Metal flybar control arm

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’Inckwhenfixin a m etal part.

BHENEEETER IR BHE

M3 collar screw

NI R R E TR
M 39 Ernm

M3 collar screw

EEBRAHE
¢ 3% ¢4 .8x1.5mm

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
G EE (M3 )
L4 T7ax8 T mm

Metal SF Mixingarm
TRESHERES

=4 8x0.3mm

Linkage ball B(M3x3) Bearing
TEEEE M312) B
g4 TS5 T7mm 3% @ 7 XImm

Socket button head screw

FHEEBERTER
M 31 2mm

M3 Set screw
ML ERaER

3K Flybar padde

3K R
Metal flybar control arm
o T 2 S
) M3 Set
0 sCrew
'I'?\.,*?r" 3R TR
. ?m = M3x3mm
i P - — Socket screw

) B TR R

M 3xSmm
TR RRRIIE ]
&4 3x74 2mm .| Assemble linkage rod (B)
‘| before assembling flybar

| control set.
; g%ﬁﬁjﬂa‘%ﬁﬂﬁ?&ﬁiﬁﬁ
SR

Linkage rod(B)

Approx. 33.3mmx 2 H '3
i 12 (B)#733.3mm x 2 14m !- rnm




SOONHBAJ | 55HHS5 j ,.l.ppl';llittlelmnuntnfﬂ-!threu:l

R ™y

lock when fixing a m etal part.

BRENEEETAEREETI WER

(T © (Im

Linkage ball B(M 3x3) .
il Linkage ball BIM3x3)
TRER (3% 30 ¢ 4. 75x9.7 Tmm ) x 2 BB 323, 947518 T7mm ) x 4

© | ™ © (I

Socket collar screw Linkage ball C(M3x3)
BTN S ERE R 3x22mm ) x 1 TEECM33N 0 4.75%11 Temm) x 2

) © 1 []m e
' Long linkage ball(M3x3) f--.-;__
ﬂ[gigg:ﬁ‘ Xl Eﬁgﬂﬁﬁmgﬂliﬂfﬁﬂétﬁﬁmm) 1l / “

A e

55HH4 |

©

Bearing
BHA @ 3% o T x3mm Jxd
Bearing

AR 0 2x 0532 3mm) x 4 e Socket collar screw

© [ o B S

Socket screw
HERTEGEM 2x5mm ) x4

Socket button head screw
HEBERETEEAMII Znm) x2

©)

Washer
Fol 3 ed B0 3Immix 2

©

Collar
L FERES R A E ¢ 3x od Bxl Smmlix 2

(@( IEEEC (M3

4.7 2x11 FEmm

A

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
IHEER M3xD
o4 FSxE FTmm

Main shaft
=
Bx ¢ 10177 .3mm

[ Ry R

Linkage ball C(M3x3)

| &C%UT%?H

Already assembled
Before flying, pleas
the screws arefi
[FEEEREmR 5
bt [ e el

Metal washowt control arm Washer
TERETHNES e 15
¢ 3% ¢4 Bx0.3mm

Bearing
L1

Linkage ball B(M3x3) @3 ¢ Tx3mm

B ()
@ 4.75x9 T Tmm W/ ol

II.-
Socket button head screw

FHREBEHRERR
M 31 2mm

Socket screw
B T SR

Metal washout base
iR ER

L

Bearing
L1
f2X ¢ 3x2.3mm

Socket button head screw Radius arm
FHEBEBHREWRSR RadiusiF i
M3x12Zmm




55HZ2 | e

BHENEEETER IR BHE

I ]
Linkage rod(A) Socket screw
TFIRCAY ¢ 2xldmm x 2 ﬁS%SFEn;E_Eﬁ

Linkage rod(D)
L AEFD) ¢ 2xddmm x 2

55HZ2A | SN
(@lamm

Ball link
EIFE «8

s —

Metal head stopper
T B IE BT ) 38

Linkage rod(A)
Approx. 30.5mm x 2

| BBHHBA |  Heluwam::

© [ [

Socket screw
P T A 3xBmm ) x 1

T 1.5mm

T4mr | | 4.3mm

Linkage rod(C)

Approx. 61.2mmx 2
e (el 2mmx 2 | | MM

~—_ Main shaft
By ]
& Bx ¢ 10x177.3mm

o
Approx. 131mm E Approx. 131mm

113l iiim

> I:r
1
I

g 3K Flybar paddle
T i
]

|

3K Flybar paddle
3T

Make sure both sides are equal in length.

AR TEEmERERS -




55HB2A | 55HG1A |

,\1

©

Socket collar screw Socket screw
E M R s (M3xBmm) x 24 H@EFA S EESMIO0mm) x4 Washer

ﬂ]:-] O (I F0) o 30 Bxlmm) x 4

Bearing Socket button head screw M3 Set screw

il o 10x 0 19xEmm) x 2 ZLEBEFAEEHMIEmm ) x 2 M3 15 R (VB xd mm) x 4
. A A \ }
mount
[HE 1
Sod-ce_.t_ collar screw BER x
o MR Installation location (1)
B TR R (1) %egring
su_ e : M;[:ﬁh" - i o 10% 2 19x¥5mm
g oo o ~ e S By = =
Carbon fiber main frames (R/L) N o " .
B2 5 ERUAR / , Wieta) bearing holder  gocket callar screw
1.6mm B AR

Soclket collar screw

[ElEEM 7 R R
M3 xErmm 7
@
(i y - & ) Motor mount
- /’ s | W EEE
&" -

Socket collar screw

Tt e ==
@ mounting block(R) i
ER _

Front frame mounting block
AHEEER

CF Bottom plate’:
i il [, 42

) ) Socket collar screw
Frame mounting biock [ElEER 7 =R
HEEER 3x6rmm

Socket screw
ElsE M7~ ER

W31 0mm
ipe
MieiaE

E'aﬂk;gdgf’ge end cap . o7 4%09x294mm
Skid pipe end cap
MEEEREEE Recommend sandingthe marked position with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800~ 1000) as
below illustration to avoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut.
EARTEERETE - IEBFE00--1000KM#ITE - TifE St B R e -
CAUTION )
.& T = Waterproof abrasive paper

A

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

R R LT B S ER R
o] THERFHOTEEEHRHF -

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FHETEHEAENREAER  EEHEE
HEERHETEE LR -

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BHENEERET AR EETIIGBHRE




Main frame assembly point:

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames.

Put the main shaft through the two bearings and
checkifthe movements (up/down) are smooth. The
bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. A correct assembly can help for the
power and flight performance.

SR RFEIIERS:

RIRIRHCAT2EE  MATHEF _ R RED L
TEHULERIR  ERERUAEKFEER (RIE FH)
EERL ARFIABREERFISERESHRA
IR - EERIRG) BRI DERTIEETRBEED -

Main shaft

" @

Press two main frames equally.

@ @/ F13 MEEm Rt &

a1

[ TIT 11|1-:.I

[%m] Mainframe
— SRR

Glass surface

WIETFE

NTEY

55HZ4 55HB2B |
o (w [ © (m

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

AN K3.5)( o 47548, 18mm) x 2 Soclfet button head self
tapping screw

@ C[[b | P 7T RIE R AA(T2.6x6mm) x 4

FREABIVEX3.5)( 0 4.75x12.18mm) x 2

(ot

Socket button head self

tapping screw
FEFEATABIMIHT2.6x14mm) x 16

©

M2 Nut
VE4EIE x4

| -
-]
55HB2A | Sorvaspacer

Q@ [P 2,

Socket collar screw
| HEFA R EEHM3Emm) x 2

DSE10 Servo
D561 0@E0E 22

MNut

2 | inkage ball B@I2x3.5)
B EAB(MZ «3
204 75%12,

——
e

2rvo spacer
bl

Tt
DSEF Servo hori
DSEF{EfE &

Socket button head se
tapping screw
iﬁlﬁﬁgﬁ%mﬁﬁ

T2 Ex1dmm
Socket collar screw

EEA RS L
M3 6mm \ - e

Frames motnting block

o450 BxdVmm

Linkage ball B(M2x3.5) DS610 Servo

R

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BRANTETETEEH IR B

Q
o =
[}
¢/
[+
o
]
Fasten or th
with n.
42 S

| mm

acket button head self ¢ -.:F 1
FEEMT BB R . &
T26x4 A

= - T2Ex14mm L

DSE10 Servo
DSE10@EE 32

tapping screw

= &cgngu o

Zﬁfﬁﬂgﬂ

When tightening a screw to a plastic
pa e tighten it firmly, but not
ed, or they will strip.

=]
b, Z5E 1 17 SR
EJ ¥ jmgg?ﬂ'ﬂq :

For o nufactory package,
ifthe p Iready assembled
to check again if

1
cured and

[F = FREHER  EREWE
i e LB -

Socket button head sdlf
tapping screw

:tH“ - TVEEIE

T2 Ex1dmm

Servo spacer
S

DS620 Servo
DSE20@E0E 22

Tail servo mount
£ {5 K 28 &) IF =

Socket button head self

tapping screw

2 T R BRI
T2 BxErm

Linkage ball B(M2x3.5)

Servo spacer
> B 5B (M2x3.5)
fealfi 38 £ 5 o 4.76%12.18mm

DS6 F Servo horn
DSE FigfE &S

Mut
e
2

3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

3G I WA A PISL(A)
B ERAMEBN(B)

10




50HTO012 |

Already assembled by Factorny.
Boefore flyin g, pleas e check again if
screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue.

d o Gjhm N Front drive gear assembly
EEEERmaEE
Socket button head self
tapping screw
HEEFT VRS RIRHT 2xEmm ) x 2 Front umbrella gear
Bearing il B R
B @21 .2x33.6mm
dx ¢ Dxdmm
Bearing

Bearing R
B 04% ¢ Ixdmm) x 2 ¢ 12% ¢ 18x4mm

Socket button head self

tapping screw

HEEN T RS

T2x8mm :

Tail boor!lmount{L}
Eearing =& B FEE T
\ BEE e 12x e 18xdmm) x 2 J
&munon
it B

I 8F T B E R
192 ¢19x52.5mm

Bearing
B 1 2% g1 8xdmm ) x 2

Bearing
{0 5x

Collar

HSEERE

¢ 12.4%x ¢18x10mm

Bearing

1 2% ¢ L8xAmm

Metal plate (R)

i P B EE SRR
39 5x25x5mm

Tail
e
4. 98x24mm

Bearing

LA

t5% ¢ L0xArm

Umbrella gear case(l)

Tail boom mount(R)
& EE E )

ERE

Umbrella gear case(R)
EELEEE
$195x ¢ 19x52 . 5mm

Socket button head screw

FEABERSEWRS
M3xEmm :

Tail rotor shaft assembly
i A EiA

earbox aluminum standoff
EEE ST

&C%ﬂl %)H

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying,please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
applied with som e glue.
REHERNS  ERERLARET SR
% LE -

Socket button head screw®
FHEBEARERE
M 3xEmm

Metal plate (L)

i B AR EE AT R AR
39 5x25x93mm

2

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
BHREANTERETAEAEE L WHRE

11




ATE

Apply

i 0 e

Srraller 1D larger IO
FEER] RS

Thrust bearing || fi## &

ase on thrust bearmg.

) —

eartl Tail raﬁ(;oldnr

EREGREE

- T ~, ~,
© [ oo (e (—on
Socket screw Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) Collar screw
I TR T AR M 3xBmm) x 2 TETEN (T2 . 6x3 .50 ¢4 758 18mm) x 1 SHEARFHM Zx8mm) x 4
@ m Collar A
. B T 7 A ERARARM 3x15mm ) x 1 [} []
Collar B
O [EiFIFEES 20 g 3x3mm) x 2
Washer . O:_
Thrust b . FolpIxgd 8x03mm)x 2
rust bearing Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
(IREETC o =x e T0dmm ) x 2 @ :| TETEA (M22 500 ¢4 ToxB 18mm ) x1
Bearing
Q BRE a3 g Bx2.5mm) x 2
. P— -
Bearing D Bearing
B S e 10xdmm) x 2 Nyt S 0 B o1 0x3mm) x 2
Collar —
L ERFM R SR ¢ 3 e 4.9x5mm ) x 1J © B III”
Slide shaft
wisl'la' EEEE x1
FolpdopSx0Bmm)x 2 : —|
e 'IIII] Collar B
M4 Set screw
. VALESEEEMAdmm) = 1 y \ B RIHEEF SRS ] Y,
CAUTION
F B
o e

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor
shaft and fix it,please apply a little glue on

the set screw.
%ﬂ'ﬁ!@ﬁEEEWEﬂMEHﬂEQL + B L AR

N

o5

= Slide shaft
Eky RiAE
Already assembiled &
please note to chec
E 83 el - EEYE
Collar
[E F 3 15 WS = E

3x g d . Oxsmm

Washer
o
f3xg 4.8x0.3mm

Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5)

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

THEAIM 2x3.5)

4 7ox8.18mm

Bearing
LT
f3x pBx2.5mm

(TEA(T2.6x3 5
?ﬁ&éxﬂj Bm m:I Socket collar screw
(B P97 i =R
M3 x15mm
i CAUTION
T B

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
EREREH A BB SEHUEE - (ERL SCAR I EE WD - rasEati
JOREE SRS -

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
W RS RS R LT EE T S SRR
o]+ MERENH DS EEE g -

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FRESHEEENREHER  ETHME
HeRHhESHERELE -

N

Collar
RN B

i

Obverse of bearing
faces inside.
BHREMEC#HN

Metal Tail rator holder
T B R A

Colla
e

()
==
»

Metal bearing holder
R MR RR R

Collar B R IR A
BB iEF EigEB it 2% g 3xdmm
f 2% ¢ 3x3Imm

BRHE G

M2 x8mm

M4 Se
MALES

I sCrew

-
Metal T type arm
TEEWETEHETRSE

Bearing
B
9% ¢ 10x4mm

‘ B _"—-.__.“
=
L1 |r—1i“,
=D
Control link .=
R HIEAFE

Collar A

Collar screw

Socket screw

HEMNT SRS
M3x8mm

Thrust bearing

L PR
¢ 5% g 10xdmm

Tail rotor hub

FENE WT FUEE
61 0x39 . 8mm

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please checkif it rotates smoothly.
ElfREEETNERRBIENREEHEEIR -

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BRENEEETAEDEETERE

12




Socket screw

(B B 7 A iR
M3 =8 mm

Tail control gquide

FERHISEE o

Ball link <
=]

T \in\[

.
Ruddrer control rod -

: l,m .
R E=E ““4*a%%ﬁ : ) ~.

Ty,

Tail boom brace ri._,-ﬁ,'
=W i

Socket self tapping screw
HEMEERARS

T310mm

55HT7 |

;‘;Tgnﬁ:ﬂﬂfcfa;ﬁ?m , Apply a little amount of T43 thread
= p SR ) ED s S TR L lock when fixing a m etal part.
SHETR BELSUEWD Hﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬂlmﬁ:ﬁﬁﬂj
M3 Nut
M3 5 12 48

When assembling into the tail boom,
please apply some odil on the surface,
) to make it smooth during the

e assembling and keep it vertical with
the torque tube for smocth rotation.

g “ M3 Nut
stabilizer mount P M 35 EERAE
KPREELE N

H"“-._ "‘\._,--"‘f ) R
- oo

i [\ - Tail boom

: EE
! N e 549mm

-\

Washer
= |
o 3% e Bl mm

stabilzer mount (Lo

K REE R P

A EENE  AEEERER - LI TEE . Socket button
2B R R ST E - AEsmEhey - | | When assembling head scrow
o o the tail boom, EEEi B
—s” 7 Torque tube please aim at the WM3x16mm
e & fixing hole 3 5.
P ~ e R8T 4 2, 2 B 3E BT,
- - HERE 0 5EE
Socket self tapping s#:.l'lew;‘nf"*m~
HEMEERR - : . .
Taoomm = (/(‘ 3K CF Horizontal stabilzer i
- ,_\ AT 3K CF Tail blade
& S ' KR R W
— \
e,

Vertical stabilizer mount
EEEQTFHE

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
KM EE W

glue to

Please apply

cover or it ma

© L

Socket collar screw
FIEA T ESHE S HM 3x22mm

55HTS

© N

Socket collar scre
EIEE A 7 S EHE R M

]

M3 Nut
MIlDRERNE x 2

oil on the beari
%DAQ)ECF\E i R[5

Cop b

and pressthe holder into thetail boom horizontally.

RPN P EL N

) Bearing
Gil Neutral point i e

Fih=p of torque tube 28%e 14xdmm

FEfS 81 b 0
CA <::| /

bearing on thetorque tube, avoid CA glue adheringto the dust
e bearing stuck. When assembling intothe tail boom, please apply some

i - R EBCAS IR EEMS MR FIE - BAREAR - REBMRRENIE

Torque tube
EE i

N E— | ——— o \ —
/ ) | )

H
Tube front 28.1cm 29.6cm

Tube end
£ i

Hi i P 28148453 2964243

Torque tube bearing holder

%%;a ﬁ?%iéone oilinsidethe tail boom ?ﬁx ED%F%*IBmm

55HT4A |

A

© [ [

Socket screw
EEATEEHRMIEnm) < 4

M3 Nut
RIS x 4

'!:

55HT3A |

P

© [ jum

Socket self tapping screw
HEECEENSEHTI0mm)x2

© | o

Socket self tapping screw

B BEF R SR

L (T3x20mm) x2

Washer
EE( o 3xe Bl mm)d

13




55HT4A

55HB2B |

Fa I
Socket button head screw
S E PR 3xEmm) x 1 B PN xiOrnm) 12
Socket button head self @ H
tapping screw Washer
k*EEEﬁEEE&ﬁ?ﬁiTﬁxmmmlﬂz EE( o 3xodxImm)x
- e ey

Socket button head screw

FEEHTERS
M3xamm

Tail boomfixing screw
EEBTEEM

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a m etal part.

BHENTERTACRERTIIBHE

AT

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
U 2\ BORS T SRR LT EE R R
o] » iR SRR S 2R -

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.

FESTEEERNEEHER  FEEE
HEWHESHE LR -

Socket button head self tapping screw
FHEEMTEERN SR

T3x10mm

Socket screw

HEEESEGS
fM3x10mm

Washer

0

o3x o8xlmm

14




lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
BRENEEBTEERERTGHEE

55HB2A |

M

M3 Set screw
M3 E M 3x15mm) x 2

' 55HB2B |

©  (om

Socket button head self

tapping screw
HEENTTEENE(TIEmm

Tx2

55HB3 |

Hex socket self tapping screw

Dneqr bearing
SIS o1 2x g 18x16mm) = 1

Washer

Socket collar screw

i

M3 Nut

BRI EAETE N o 11 S g1 B Bmm) x 1

B EEF SR EE M 3x20mm) x 1

3Zmm |21 3mm Approx. 50.3mmx 3

Linkage rod(E)
TEAHE Vg 2x32mm x 3

Linkage rod (D)
=iF(0)

Linkage rod (D)

2(D) #2050, 3mm x 3

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)
B - 51!%?%)#(05)

o Amm
_o 3mim
Gyro mount
our P U8 ) e
ad
rew
e o T T R
T3xEmm

| M3pERE 1 ) M3 Nut N AUy
Main drive gear set
FEAE
=
Socket screw
[EIFAPT7 i =0
M3:20mm .
Autorotation tail drive gear
FEBEE) £
180T
Main drive gear
S
170T
One-way bearing
SRR
g 123 ¢ 181 Brnm
Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
&c&mlsgu E R - FERUETTHRES -
S

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
S i BB R R L B E B R R R
o] » MERAHOEEE IR -

applied with some glue.

ReHHRESERELE -

For original manufactory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, pleas e check again if
screws are firmly secured and

RS THHEEENREHER  ER AW

* Washer
EOERFED
& 11.5% ¢ 180 Bmm

Main gear case
= #ErhLEE

Hex socket self tapping screw

MEMEERER
T3x7mm

Apply grease
ELCEaA

One-way bearing shaft
EEERE
e 12% ¢ 15.5x34.7mm

15



Apply alittle am ount of T43 thread
, lock when fixin g a m etal part.
ERENTEEREFARREELEHRE

AT

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

IR IR, OB EE BRI I E R D IR
=]+ M SR S S SR 5 -

For original manufact ory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FEHSSEHESENEEALER  ETEW
REeERRESHEELE -

55HH2A |

Socket collar screw

[ElEE P =R
MW =25 mim

520 Carbon fiber blade | ;

52008 = e =

Socket collar saew
EIEEM B ME R MZ5mm) x 2

i
M4 Nut
MAEERERE x 2

© ] —

-,

A

55HB2B |
(Jouumn>

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FEHEESEENEES(TIENm) x 4

ﬁ"#”ﬂﬁ']
Motor pinion Ee;r 16T |
EEFEEE 16T i
' M4 Set screw |

VM | SRR

s LR
self
A EIEEP

T3Emm

Battery mount
& it BT

the fixing point on motor shaft.

When fixing the screw of pinion gear, please aim at

HEHBEERMRER - [REHENEE TR -

55HZ5 |
O W

M4 Sot screw
I 1 3% s (M ed o) 1

© [ [

Socket screw
FEEAEEEMII0mm) x 2

) |

Washer
#E( o 3x 0 Bxlmm)x2

Socket screw

(BGH a7 R
W31 0mm

For motor fixing
REiE Bl R

After assemblingthe motor pinion gear and main drive gear, the horizontal

distance must be within 1mm and keep the gear mesh at a proper distance.
RN T AEETRETIEE AT E R I - I RFMENSEESEIE -

il

RCM-BLE0OM
1220KV
& R
M0316

e T —

16




7.BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION ESCH#ERIzSEZEZEIE ALIGIN I//

Wt Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
l PTG LR

slip.

R SER

to fix.
LRSS mE s RHiSE T -

Use Hoop and Loop Tape, tape the Hoop
side (hooked) on the battery mountingplate
and the Loop side (fuzzy) onthe battery

to fix the battery in order to prevent any

VRGBT - finbl RS (Bi8) 36 R6 R
EME L - BindIEERG ETER) MR E M
I aadEESE DR EEE) -

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)

Use Adhesive foam or Hoop & Loop tape

Asol iy = | ESC installation location

e speed controller,

east 5cm from the

rence.
Abemlzl B0 ER B

Socket button head
self tapping screw /,

Q y
When assembling the canopy to the unit, please \B"g/ %Eﬁﬁﬁiﬁ%éuﬁﬁ

completely wedge into the groove of the bottom plate. /
HIRSER RIS - IER 2 FAEBERIEER - a4
J_J) Ty

55HZ1

Canopy nut
HESHEEE «2

Canopy protector
PFEES x2

17




o Gyro
P 358 {3

Servo

Battery s ’

/it

o A

IS \1
(e}
]
na
KD
ﬁ "
@m Tail rudder control rod B
= Approx. 594mm x 1
W EfEEEESI4mm x 1
E“ 575mm
i ESC Receive
15U S
o ff - 565mm >
/ ALIEE i

18

HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring
HITEC.FUTABA BCHEMZBEEZIRTEE

JR 7CH receiver wiring

JR 7CHEWEEEFREIEE

Ailaron Throttle
=1 /51H % 5P
CHA1 ZH1
) CH1

Elovator p—
i (7HEAE ) , e —] CH3
CH2 — CH4

CHS
Thrattle ; AT — AL
HPS F —( ALY 2
CH3 7 channel

receiver
Rudder Gyro BB EE
FIEIAE | R
CHé {CHT)

Gain channal wir
. BEAEARE

Pitch
il

6-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of T-REX helicopter. 7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of T-REX helicopter.

Z
O
-
<
a4
-
12,
>
—
—
-
<
L
=
=
=
o)
L
=
[0 4
-
Q
L
—d
tl
(o))

You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder, You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevat or, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CHE) and Gyro{CHS5) controls. Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.
S ENERTERI 330 R0 MR T-REGE FPE FHAEEIERE K + IR 7 HFT - HEI - HIE - T ENFRIEIIRE S EFME ST -RENER EFWAVIEE AR » [F TP - ZDEIkE - A2/ -
Bl M S EAAENEN - IOl A RS FREE B RR iR PeR &5 (CHh) 8RR (CHa) - Bl M EAAENT N » IO L2 R R SR R SRR fIPe RS (AUX 2) BaeRER (AUX 1) -




10.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT f@ngasas e ALIGN

(/4

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power.Note:For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the
brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting.

%EEEF&%&E@%%%&  ELEFMEBEOETIRIF - IR R IEZER - REFIEEST- 2GR B8R 2 RS E IR L - DISREENEESEM
B -

JR Transmitter/Servo Jr Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
&I 8531 I (I S5 B assembling as photo (Note: Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
Elevator : CH3 | make it moves upward. If three servo move
e  CH3 downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6E on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.
CHZ « CHEDI DR ECE « (K BE i OF 5 B i El =i Cey
LA —FEED) - HHFEEE I ELE - S FEA0
BELEABE TR - A8 EE SR B R (REV £53 iR
BiE L BUEARBENE ST BEEELE WAtH 06
{TERIE S8 - 3R 3B E FFE D25 - 5IR M EEEE
0T - EHEEEEE SWASH CHZ - CHY {TI2BIES(E -

leron :

‘Pitch : CH6:
BIS : O - :

(9BEE : CHE

Positions of CH1 -

6 are exchangeable, After
assembling a

(Mote :Set the transmitter
under CCPM ees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) up one swashplate servo
(or two servos) ownward, adjust r

e switch (R e transmitter to make

ard. ervo move
[ value (+-) of

er to make them
pward: ons of Aileron and
are opposit djust travel values of
1 and Ch2.

ARLE - FEEE(EE - EREELER

CF BN - HBFIER(Pitch)id L3 - 5+-FR
RN T2 A B0 - AR BEREaReREREV)E
3 E - BH3EEREE T TEN - BEEEES

VASH CHE T2 B BUIE g - (EAIRVBEEE C258  FINE
AIEENMFAEET - E®EE SWASHCH! - CHZTERESIE -

Aileron : CH1| Pitch : CH6
EI : CHI O

Elevator :

Pitch : CHB|Aileron : CHT|
4RPE - CHE  JgIs: CH1 :

C

L N
-_—
11.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING restisernmens ALIGN ///4
Recommend to choosesHead Lock t e olution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the
transmitter and th he gai g1s about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail

neutral setting.

Note : When turn
servo at aright a
neutral setting.
FEdR iR - 2R
#iE LRFCE SR
T BB ERECE]
BOERE -

ail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo arm and tail
embly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard

REDTHEFAARHETRT  ITHLFFTOBERRAECRBUERERT - BES 70% L6 BEERETM
SRS ES  FINCREETHEQRERHNEQERNMIT EERTHEACEER2EHTEODMLE R EEERT

TAIL NEUT TTING EdiTsEE HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail e ER EHTETD CE2E - - - -
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

_ _ o counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please
FERES SR DR SZHE PitchiIZHliH EHEELE - & Pitch2HiE+FE PREHERE switch the gyro to"Reverse".

EHlE R EEREE RERERESOER  STERDEIEED  2aREEREEE
IF - 2 0% 58 DR 08 L S E S e B BRE IE -

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
E FitchiEFlEE D

Tail servo horn
E TR EE ‘

Tail moving direction
ERIEE SN .

Tail case set
EekmiE

Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
EAREIELEDOD

19




12.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iesizeeesmrigse ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —figfR{T1=\

GENERAL FLIGHT
= — R T
10 e — - Throttle Pitch
— e~ mFg 126
100%High speed .
5 100% i% +10
(L]
e I
EE HY — overin .
R Sl s 3 SO +5
Stick position at high/T hrottle 100%/Pitch+ 10" 2 | 4004
BT 0 ; M
AR EE B 100%/Fitch+10 1 0% Low speed i j
0% i 0~-2
100% .
85% i
60% |
L & j.;’_T-I:I _ 40%
Stick position at Hovering/T letlle 60% Pitch+5° l
ARSI EPY60%/Fitch+5 |
4 5
Throttle Curve Flight)
ikt Bk
S B
Stick position at low/Throttle Q‘”fofPitch0°~—2° PORT FLIGHT |
(= s 3 5} § -
EAR (B B PY0%/Fitch 0~-2 Pitch
: L
3D FLIGHT 304§ 5748t 85% +12°
) - 80% +5°
1z [\ Do v 85% 5

=] |

na ;
P 100%)T

I
- 1 2 3 4 5

Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)

e LORATERIUBPI g

e

B B
g i m-] i = ‘D =
Stick position at middle/Throttle 90%/Pitch 0 .
SZISh® | BPI90%/Pitch 0° IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT]
- Throttle Pitch
il 12ie
100% High -
—— — 5 100% +12
3 90% Middle 0
90%c
100% Low -
1 100%4, -12
) 100%
o i =~ 90% , !
Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12” i :
AR (IR 3BPT 100%/Pitch-12" | |
&cnm‘mu 1.Pitch range : Approx +12 degrees.
i+ 2 | 2.Ifthe pitch is set oo high,it will result in shorter fight duration i
and poor motor performance. i '
3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to | i
increasing the pitch too high. | i I I
1 U2P5 (Pitch) TS £12° 1 2 3 4 5
2 BRI HE - FEIEDNARTHSEE - Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
3. BNIESLBEHRORTST,  BRIEBEANRE - R R

20



13.RCM-BL600M 1220KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE R:2NBRSER A 1N I//

BATTERY =it2 : ALIGN Li-Poly 22.2V 5200mAh

M otor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch CurrentiA) Throttle Curve RPM approx.

FEiE R EITERIE IR P R ) AN TP BRI A
520 Carbon Hover £ 45 15 0/50/65/85/100% [EED

16T Fiber Blades dle 1 4 = oo shliddlec 5850
5O0fkE e 77 5 100/100/100/100/100% Sa8s
550 Carbon Hover £ +5° 16 0/50/65/85/100% 1870

16T Fiber Blades dle 1 : z B5 %M idd|ech 2580
S50[S — = 100/100/100/100/100% L0
520 Carbon Hover 21 +5° 16 0/50/E5/BE/100% 1930

177 Fiber Blades dle 1 3. 2 85 %Midd|ech 2530
500 L [T e 2 100/100/100/100/100% 5755

NOTE: 1. Please do not use 550mm CF blades with 17T motor pinion gear.
2. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery’'s life.
M\3. Forthe safeties of flight and helicopter structure, please do not equip the power of main blade over 2700 RP M.

5t - 1.550mmisHE = BE B 2D FE R 7 TRE B8 FR4T
2. EEFRLE FR UREDAR S B B R 2E0R B + AN IE FERUE A WRED 3R T AME EARIE H T MO T - REREE EEFEEEEMOE -
A ATRTLZEMEEELTSE  LIFRS ERTE 2 R E700RP «

14.RCE-BL70G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL #Ris8izesR58 Al IGN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ERH &

. 5-6Y step-less adjustable BEEC output allowing custom voltage setting to match servo specificati
.BEC output utilizing switching power system, suitable for 7.4-22 2V (25-65) Li battery, with co
. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support guick throttle response.
. Include soft start and governor mode.

.small and compact PCE design for lightweight and simple installation.
_Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance.

.Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently o
 Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run with all kinds of brushless
. The powerinlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capa '
0. The throttle has more than 200 step resolution that pn
BB R ER Tl TUBECHI L - Sl OiEss AR R PR A 1
. BECEHI AR AR TNEIRERET « @AV, 4~22. 2V (25~65) 2
. —EROIIE TUHP MR E - BENREREEEEE -
,E%Eiitl,&ﬁwener ModeTE ERIDAEE
g2ia/ - BRI E%Fﬁ%ﬁ% ;
. Bl ERET TLEEEH og
CEEEEE - O EEmE L 96% X
FEERED ERET - EREIE - 3 .
CEMERIRFEAG
10. HP9ZE 200 E&L

burst rating of SA.

Red :
4 2~ 6S Li-Po
Blue Controller
#
Black Throttle Signal

(Receiver)
SPECIFICA P BIER)
Model Continuous Current Peak Current BEC Output Dimension Weight
ik Fril R BECH#IL R+ -
Output voltage: 5-6V step-less adjustment
. 110A Continuous current 3A; Burst current S5A 72

RCE-BL70G T0A Seec L 28 B 5~ BV IR EG o] St 65x31x18mm g
SR S FRESA - BRRI5A

1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current 1 BB AT BEAAIMERIED TR -

2. Supporting motor types: 2 =10 pole infoutrunner brushless maotors. 2R ESERS - CHEHE.sANEFTERIERISE -

3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole — 190 000 rpm ; 6 pole — 63 000 rpm. 3. ZiEE MiEiE  — i —190, 000r pm;7vKE—63, 000rpm e

4. Input voltage: 5.8Y ~ 25 2V(2~6S Li-Po) 4. B AERE: 5. 5V-25. 2V (2~6s Li-Po)

MNOTE: 1. When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative AR RTEAMBPIRMEEER - IIERERERESIRAIER -
pealk current will increase. 2. MESwitching BEC - ﬁi&ﬂﬁ_ HiEWEFREFEESsemkl b
2. To minimize possible radio interference induced by switching power R i LB S0 1B 1 28 (B G5 B M B TERUPCMGR T UL ES) -

system, BEC should be installed at least Scm away from the receiver.
The use of PCM receiver is recommended.

FUNCTIONS ERI#HE

1. Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Mard brake.
2. Electronic Timing Option - 2 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/Migh timing. Generally, 2 pole motors are recommended to use low timing,
while & or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing gives maore power at the expense of efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing
the timing in order to prevent overoading of battery.
2. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.
The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery (25-65). This option will
prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for setting the Battery Protection option.
2-1 LiHon/Li-poly High cutoffvoltage protection-VWhen the voltage of single cell drops to 2.2V, the first step of battery protection mode will be engaged
bythe ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce the throttle and prepare landing. If the voltage of single cell drops to 2.0V, the second
step of battery protection mode will be engaged resulting in power cutoff. (*Maote 1) For 11.1V/3cells Lithium battery the full charged voltage will be

21




approximately 12 6V _ _ o
According to this input voltage | CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery.

First step protection: 3.2V x 2cell=9.6V
Second step protection: 2 .0V x 3cell= 9.0V

Vwhen the voltage drops to 9.6V, the power will be reduced. VWhen the vc:glta?e drops to 9.0, the power will be cut off.
2-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 2-1, but when the voltage of single cell drops to 2.0V, the first step

of battery protection will be engaged. VWhen the voltage of single cell drops to 2.5V, the second step of battery protection will be engaged (*MNote 1)
Mote 1 Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the option 4-1.

MOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABELE FOR AFULLY CHARGED BATTERY PACK IN GOOD WORKING COMNDITION.
4 Ajrcraft Option: 2 seftings that include MNormal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.

Momal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and aliders. VWhen flying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1 Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode.
Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and Governor Mode.
5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.
The default setting is "quick speed"”. Use this option to adjust the setting according to flight character. For example, setting at Medium or Quick speed
for 20 and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the accelerative peak current and power expense will increase.
6.BEC output voltage setting: -6V step-less adjustment.
This option allows custom voltage sefting. Default setting is .5V, please adjust the voltage according to the specification of the servo (speed and
resistance ). Priorto entenng the setup mode, a voltmeter needs to be connected to the power inlet of the receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected
voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position from low (V) to high (6Y).

The voltmeter needsto be connected to Fecejiver
any un-use inlets "+" and "-"to measure
the selected voltage.

SEBRBRIME—REMABER"+ MR -"TK
LS RIF SRR R -

Vaoltmeter
TR

Illustration

(&1

A= nﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ$ﬁ*%ﬂﬂ$ﬁ‘ﬁh&f’ﬁ ENRFHERERRRERT - BRiSNOEEm -

7. Thermal Protection: VWhen the ESC temperature reaches 80 C for any reason, it will e

Ve recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air low and ventilati
5. Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turns on the ESC, it will automatic
and enter normal operation mode if the throttle is set to the lowest position. |

If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC will emit an alarm and no
9. Alrcraft Locator: If the aircraft should land ar crash in an unexpected |
Aircraft Locator Option is engaged by turning off the transmitter
start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alar
SAVE function enabled, or with low noise resistant PFIM re

| ERE —REESREME / BIIMNE [ BB
2 EERTE: —REROREER /[ PEA [ Hi

AR TENT M Ml DUR ORI L | S R
EREHTEEREN - TIGERRTERM
3. B REEREER T _BUEE SR Li- 10

HEERERGE I BERE | LIEEE : B ce (2%285) - I HERBSHZE N NERE - DBEENEETE B EMENENEE - LTh
ARTE (B2 BRER -

powerto the ESC.

mit a confirmation tone
Ctwill begin to enter Setup Mode.
tions.

ble the Aircraft Locator Option. The
the transmitter for 30 seconds, it will
ionwill not worlkowith a PCMW receiver that has

- EEEES - TS EARTEAPES - TUEL FERERBE-REATES
b+ BRENAE  BHEENRFBES -

3-1 Li-lon/Li-Pg CREREE-FEERRE - EUNRENLPE - tISERERE DI - SEEfEE
MiEssce| | BEEF ZIRAEBOHEL G EFA-1ER —BRRET T ERIE ZBREE -
ol LA—{EfE 1. . BHTREREREE A2, 6V - LhE A EECPUE BRI AT Rice | 1BE -
S —PEERIRE: R6€:3. OVx3cel |=9. OV BHETEIFZES. 6VIT - MO ERENLPE - EEMEZER9. OVISRITZIRET D@L -
3-2 Li-lon/Li-P E [RE{REE: 8 - B55ce | |EEREZEEIS. OVES - ERENE —TEER{RE - Scel |ERETR. 8VITH#E _ERITEGH) -
22 BLEIDEEES IR -
4. R IETIESE: =6 - RIET/ A ARV /AR RED?
R —RE RS SRR - EARARRETUEEARREIN - REEREDEE - SlEFREI2. REElE RGovener ModeEEIDEE -
5. P i 2 57 TE TR /PR IR
HEERTEER 1R 2 [EEE - LA R IHE S I MEUR T AR E B B2 - FIR0DRMERIZFIIAFRRTIFURE AP RIRE - BEINRESE

IoRiE -~ TEEY - Tﬂ T = e R EEER - IRREREREEEREE TR AIER -
6.BECHIH ER R TE 5~ 6VIERER 2L

ZEIJEI%'EBEH{EFH%E’_:“EHEC!HJ&@E %UF“EEZ%B 5V ERETEERESRRREMENSEGEERAN)BITEMERT © EALERTH - EXEEEREE
FEWSERIG(WE) - BUESMEENEE - StEFLUDPEIEIMIERATHEER - HFEERERMY - RHAYE - CENEEEIEIEEINUE
TRBERTE »
JGRERE . BEERARSTRANAYNEESHEEEIGEE FHE s0CHF - TEZR@MEERE - MEIORESMPE - BERZSESRETHEATERIRCUE -
Iﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬂﬂmﬁ!;ﬁ [EHEER - LERSE 2 FmEwmE: -
B.FAMRIEEDE: BFEAESRRERERN - RREEMEIRHRIET - R OPIAERRER - IXRERROESFEEANTED - RESIATED -
FESEEE B EERE -
9. SN BREFEEEEBREELIBREMR - FRETEREREE - EEEERENEEBEURENRN -  EEER =T REREZLEEREE - DIFIEN -
LEINEEFERRARERTE T SAVELDAE 2 PCM EIHE - SinEENE 2 PPM 5108 -

1. Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please referto the user manual of your radio system.

The second step is to connect the 2 power-out signal pins to the brushless motor.

Eefore youturn on the transmitter, please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Froceed to connect the battery to the ESC.
You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enterthe SETURP MODE . Please refer the attached flow chart for details.
2. Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode includes six settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery Protection, Aircraft, Throttle Response
Speed and BEC output voltage . Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick in the highest, middle, and lowest positions for
each setting. Forexample, first brake setting (Hard )

move the stick to the highest position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick inthe middle position.

1. ARSI IS EEE BN EE 2 HPT Channe | i#H: - AEZELRMESREIMETRMZERTM - BEL SRR EEEEE - (G858 2 HPIEIRHERIRNR -
B2 REHPIME - ERAMRFEER - BETREEETE  EARTEIN®  BESERTCEIZRETEE - Z2Z32 " HiETERTEERIGRA -

2 REENPZIERTERALSHNENRT - ARAMNE - BiEER - TNRE - RRET  BPIRFEESE B0 BEEESERT  sSTHASESSESEE2ER -
HF—ERTPES=RRT - SERTLIBPERZLE ~ -~ MIBFRTEHERTE
fUg0: MEEERTEDT - HPIRIEEERN - ARTERATHE - EAFZ_RERRTIT - BPIREEEDH - AIRERAPES -

22




Throttle position Lo Middle High
Mod =
R PSR | {E5 & =
Brake @ Erake disabled(1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
HHEERE HERE(1-1) RUEREEE (1-2) SMEN-3)
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) @Midtiming(2-2) High-timing(2-3)
EARE EiER(2-1) piEs (2-2) EE A (2-3)
Battery Protection @High cutoff \rdta%e_ protection(3-1) | Middle cutoff \roﬂa%e_ protection(3-2) .
SHxESERE i F R R (3-1) il S R (3-2)
Aircraft Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1) @Helicopter 1 (Soft Start)(4-2) Helicopter 2 (Soft Start+ Govemor Mode)(4-3)
REIEE —RameE / EEs 41 BARED 1 EREE (4-2) Bt RS2 (KR EGovener Mode EEEIONE) (4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(51) Medium speed(52) @ Quick speed(5-3)
M EREEERE RE(G-1) PiE(5-2) %8k (5-3)
BEC output voltage
BECHI:L SR 0T .0V @5.5V 6.0V
Mote: ™ @” default setting Chart A
if: '@ RREREERTEE A

ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION Rt EERE

Current Settings Indicator Beeps
HRERRIBEET

First mode sound (Brake)
Second mode sound (Timing}
Third mode sound (Battery protection)

Ensure the throttle stick is at the lowest
position.

Switch on transmitter.
FTHEE - HhFIEREREER

Connect battery power to ESC
WHRBEFRE MEESET

>

Power on sound

HE R N R RE L T Bﬁmgyﬁn Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)
- Fifth mode sound { Throttle response speec)
o n Jﬁ .hJjJ) Transmitter %" ﬁg%%fézﬁ E_EFEE% %ﬂpm voltage
1) = PODP Smam SnlE RIS RilEnew
- - R e W e

CURRENT SETTINGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION Btz i E ES 12T RS

First Beep Group Brake Status Second Beep Group Electronic Timing Third Beep Group Fourth Beep p Aircraft Statu Beep Group Throttle
EEEE MEEEREET EEEE T T Battery protection Cut off Ee T nse
J) =Low tming EoAEE RN T T = PO FREE AR E AR AR
. {apply to 2 pole inrunner motorsy :
= Brake disabled e = = Standard
. = (HS RPN B = High cutoff voltage
ﬁ = BHE =Mid timing b protection =i
J) J) (apply to 6 pole i'cartr unner motors) = i L REEE A )
J,) J) = Soft brake =i (S GRS PR ) ﬁ J’ ) = Hl.!dllll'l'l speed
= Wi J) » J') High timing = :t'lldd_le cuf =P
(apply to high power outpul) protec o
I =5 e (T I S ) D b i
= mE High- iming/big power/power expense =k
it E FHE T

_dh
INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS i@t =ERR0

Mormal Airplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1);

This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders.
Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-27:

This option provides a soft start featur
Flease note that the sensitivity of th
rotor speed.

Helicopter 2 Mode (Optiog 4-3):
This option support
Mormal Flight Mod
of the gyro to elimi
poor battery disc
been done when

omal, Idle Up 1, orldle Up 2 modes.
inldle Up 1 or ldle Up 2 modes iftail hunting (wag) occurs due to higher

uld be set lowerw

nd is applied to Helicopters for Idle Up 1 and Idle Up 2 modes(not suitable for
tle should be set between 75% and §5%. Again iftail wag occurs, lower the sensitivity
ode may not work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio),

5% B5%Z R WRMRTIFRIREIEMOVENIRRT - FFEICRERE © BREEAE (@HERAS) - EMWEAE  [MEEBERTEA
& PItChERTEIEER - EELPEARETERIEE - BEELREIMRIEEIER - LSRR IIIS R eI E TR -

SETUP MODE #={ti2 = Minimum 4 channel radio is required (081 S S8 3219 0181 {TR8E

Place the throttle stick to the Connect hatter}r to ESC

: - . : - : — e . Do)
highest position. Switch on EhREITE SEEEET J’_p)jjﬁjl 2 ’.b, J’JJJ’.I, » -“_;.* )
transmitter. ¥ EN ‘J N ),p* 2, ,J’ EN Usathrottle stick to sat

praferred Brake Mode within
the 5 tones.

A confirmation sound will
kick in when finish.

20 5 B I MR 512 St aR 5Py

FIRAEEIR « HOPTIET 0 i f =l i
HE AR R EE R T T

Place the throttle stick to
the lowest sound.
Position, the lowest position

Throttle channel adjustment
process, the highest position
acknowledge sound.

D) Eonagan o

J) Enter Setup Mode P R RS T acknowledge sound. T 121 s

J’J’J’ AR EPUEATREIR ERRAE T s e
.. - M

4] 5 iy
Jopmphhemphhempbhemibh Il i e o D30V bish bbb b0 00 g

Use throttle stick to set prefemred
Timing Mode withinthe 5 tones.
{Refer to Chart A)

A confirm ation s ound will kick

inwhen finish

Eﬂ?SEﬁ'&zE BERPETSLL ﬁgﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁ.—l!
T TR A iE W

ﬁﬁﬁawgggﬁ &

h JAAhM

B,

Use throttle stick to set preferred
EBattery Protection Mode within
the 5tones. (Refer to Chart &)

A confirm ation sound will Kick

in when finish.

PSEE L SRR L D S T
E  HEBEEEFATMEETE
IE * SR I S i 5 T b W

i

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Aircraft Modewithin the 5 tones.
(Refer toChart A) A confirmation

sound will Kick in when finish.
EOE L B ML B B P T
BT ETERSERANERNET
FER e TS

SR

B 2

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Throttle ResponseSpead Mode
within the Stones. (Refer to Chart
A confirmation sound will

kick in when finish.

S BN S N

aff® WI
2

J

Use throttle stick to set prefermred
BEC Output Voltage M ode within
Stones. (Referto Chart A)

A confirmation sound will

kick inwhen finish.

FoSE - SR e H R0 Es
BT Wi BEEE BECCRERENE
CRESFHAEEE SR

10 o

23




15.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GP78038Ex\Fe sk RS AULIGN I//

Features EREFE

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System ) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force | as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopteritself during flight maneuvers.

@Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizing the potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoorto large 90 size glow helicopters.

@!/etallic dampening plate built into bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Fcatures 1520 s pulse wide and 760 ¢ s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@0Dioital/Analog servo switchable.

@®FRceverse switch.

@Fudderservo travel limit adjustment (AT V).

@!/ode switch forlarge/mini helicopter.

@Cclay adjustment. = ; 5 ‘

@Gyro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter. :gﬁ%ﬁ;g&g%gﬁmw S{alf 25

@EEAS. M. MEPIHEI0 T Feffiet 2028 - REMEET T - AEREEREBLRE - O =5 EFmE&tm -

@IEAAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) X #TiE SHEMERZHIRE - TEEERD - O IMITERTIEBRTE -
BEHECEARERERTEEHAEE RS - O/ EEFEENT® -

@=L LU EREEESE  RENEHERDENREIEE  TE2REQRSEN ERBEVETED - Q@OELAY R BT -

@ EAKMEZEANEAEAR0BE - OCTIESE 812 f iR TE mIFH TR

O FEEEEHER/—ENE - KIBRFHNETERED - AR BiERE -

Setting type mode /| DELAY

e 1520/760 1 5 DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT n
"STATUS green AStandard 1520 11 5 Servo ADigital servo ANormal rotation Left(Right) Traveldimi iurny |2 able for T-REX 500/600,/700
STATUS #2418 AT | S{ERRES ADSE EFR 25 AMNIRIF&# = pL 3
"STATUS"red Narrow band 760 15 Senve Analog Servo Reverse rotation i = for T-REX250/450
“STATUS™ #148 FEHRT60 U SfRAR S ASERLE(RAR S REV= : 0/450
Setting i_nstrw:ticn See no. 2 in setting See no. 3 in setting Sze no. 5in setting :
HER R instructions instructio ns instructions

ZRREHTHEHE ZRERTHIEIR

MOTE: 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mode will affegt the ' e complete setting.
af: 1. AT EMEERTE - 2 fEERpI AR MED SR &l -

T-REX550 Standard setting T-REX550 i=#E

STEP1 EP 2 STEP 5
Z
| aen: Digital Serva pe ; ; The STATUS LED color does Green: Suitable for
dard band s e ed: Reverse rota not indicate any setting here. T-REX 9900r other medium
ey g ' = to large helicopters
EEERIE - B AT-REXH50
Eft
mse 3D G
® O 0O OO ® o o ()
D3 MOR LIMIT DELAY NOR ILIMIT DELAY SET
A8 REV REV
AULIG N
Helicopter mode
andard/Marro [) S/ 1 . ( Servo NOR/REV Setting Travel Limit Setting /DELAY Setting
= i b ALtRR @ IRES [E/ MR E FERRE P -E TS
Diagram &3 GP780 Gyro Specifications GP780fiREERRIS
Status LED @0Operating Voltage: DC 4.5~7V
REETIE I @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
wmwo 3D GYRO @®Angular Detection Speed: 1500 degrees/sec
M‘%‘?Hmr 55 552 (Ol | SETbutton @Operating Temperature: -20°C~65C
T oA e || ER @®Operating Humidity: 0%~95%
ALIGN @®Size: 26x25x11mm
l; |:I 7 a n @®Weight: 14g
"SM.M Technology @®RoHS compliant
~ s OEREE: DC 4.5-7V
eee i o
L =+ sec
Black wire to "—" port . -
mm-_-“ .ﬁﬁﬂg~ -EG.C mt:
—~ ORFRE: 0%-05%
ORI 26x25x11mm
OEE: 14¢
@ FSRoHSRARE

24



DS620 Digital Servo Dse208{iIEiES lllustration E@TEE

@Speed: 0.09sec /60 degrees(4.8Y)
0.07sec /60 degrees(6.0V)
@Torque: 8.0kg.cm (4.8Y)
10.0kg.cm (6.0V)
@®Dimension: 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
@ Weight: 52.5g(Servo horn not included)
@®1520 i s (standard band)

@E{FEE: 0.09sec/60° (4.8V)
0.07sec/60° (B.0V)

Connects to gyro.gain Gain channel connector
channel on receiver | RiEsEEES
(CH5/AUX) T

(CH5/ AUX) —

T

Connects to rudder Rudder channel connector
channel on receiver | EftSRIERER

@it 8. 0kg. GM{?,BV}“ (CH4/RUDD)
10. Okg. cm(6.0 EEEWEESSEE
@ 40.3x20. 1x36mm i(m—mmlm} =
OLE: 52 29 (h=HeAS) Rudder servo
@1520u s (F5EFRH) Ee{alfREE
Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram EEHIE%
Transmitter type 52 s Rudder channelon Receiver EfrEiEmTEW S Gainchannelon Receiver B[EHEIEmT IENS
JR PPM/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" or "AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM 'CH4"(RUD) "CHY"
IR ZPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"
Gyro Installation
y AR vk Axial direction c\:
1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount the LiE| — 90°
gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. “:ﬂ
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. G 0 4 7/'
2. To avoid drift induced by erroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must be

perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the main shaft. Double sided Mai; shaft direction
3 Forinstallation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as far away EiReEE RN AE

from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference (minimum Scm ).
1. JAMEHEDREEEBUNEELST r EREEETEEENFE L RETEB0CWEEE - I
2. IEREENKFEFHNERFHMNTHEFTHE - SREZEFNSHAEER LGN - &
ERFRENAFSRISEEEEM (RO LR EEE FFFEE  BRTIEBRESEE -

Usage Setting Instructions #RARERE AN

1. Transmitter Settings: After powering up transmitter, make sure rudder sub . iver and gyro. The gyrowill go
through initializing process indicated by flashing LED from left to nght. D I initializing is complete, as indicated
by a steady lit LED. A green LED indicates gyro is in AHTCS locki ' ormal mode.
Mote: The GP780 is setto 1520 ;¢ 5 at the factory. If 760 5 Il deflect to the side and unable to center
For more crtically, the linkage rod may jam and cause the lon (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if
760 5 servo is used.

Flease ensure the following mixing functions (if available) are
®ATS
@ Filot authority mixi

@ Throttle to rudder mi
21520 ¢ 5 (standard) or 760 25 (namo

Flease set the GF7
Most other servo
To enter the setu
up, you areinthe s
STATUS led chang
2 times to make S
Fress the SET to
2 Digital (DS) /Ana
Fast servos are

@® RFudderto gyro mixing
@ Fitchtoruddermixing

@ Revolution mixing
ers compatibility for two types of frame rates under digital mode.

rvos (such as Futaba 59256 59251 BLS251) are used.

d besetto 1520 mode if those servos are used.

or 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the 1520/760 indicator lit
e rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame rate: move the stick to left (or right) and
been set to 1520 s, If youwant to set the frame rate to 760 2 5, move the stick to opposite end
. (Mote: The faceplate of GF /80 has the setting values listed in the comesponding green/red letters )
setting and enter the next setting. The GF 780 will exit setting mode if left idle for 10 seconds.

lection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.

d to gyro commands quickly, resulting in the speed and precision of overall system. Due to the high sensitivity of
GP750 gyro, high gital servos such as Align DSE50 DSE20 DS520, 05420, Futaba S9257, 59256 59254 59253 or other similar spec
SErVos are recomm ed. Select "DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.

To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. Press the SET button repeatedly
until DS/AS led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to
green, the servotype is setto DS, Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type is set to AS.

Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will result in servo failure. The GP7E0 gyros are set to "DS" mode at the factory. Please set

the proper servo type based on servo used.
4 Check the direction of rudder; move the rudder stick on transmitter left/right and check the helicopter's instruction manual for correct rudder

direction. Servo reverse function onthe transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Setthe transmitter gyro gain channel to normal mode, or press
and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it is perpendicular (90 degrees ) relative to the pushrod.
Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch control system is within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Fush the rudder stick left or

right and cbserve the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.

The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position and 100% at

the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

1. HEERRNNEE: CANESETE  BEROMARE®  BRMAFEHAOEBEWHRER @ HIFCEREEEEANBLERE  AEETEEBE
ZEEMAR EECERORS0IPIE  THI2ASZ2ENAARIENERER  BMEETEABRREERTIEREEHENMKE - ETRERI
BIFRTIEREEFHETEARE -

# 5L GP7BOEMETAIRM 1620u sl - SEMATO0usEHARER HBRREARSEEERO—EREEDP » BEESHER FTEmEFmas s

ESREARREHR BABNEEE -
MREEEBE THINER  FREAMEON ABERTAS

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@® Filot authority mixing @ FPitchtoruddermixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520us ( #=% ) 8760us( 225E VORZEE: GP/BVEESMERE TR - SEERNLARSRBER/60usHE(IFutaba 59256 ~ 59251 ~BLS251) »
Bl A 1SGP7BOER TEFA760BNIET] - B4 RIER/60usiRENEESS - —MEBR1520 usHhiiR - WEISGP/E0ERTE 1520601 -
WO EATNEESR TR I ER LAY SET "SR TE #4728 » IS STATUS " ARREEIS IS EZRMPAE - B"1520/760" M MEER TR TNIEESIE r RTEANSE
/REAREEE FIREE R OREENITSAGRBESRTEH A ORERZEA( Z86 )5 "STATUS'BREARIEE » BILERTEHEA1520usH

25



M, EERERAEE/C0UsHRME - LEGEEDPIUBEERODEEB/BEIN - ' STATUS'ETESRAE - AEEAN60usHRR « (5 : GP7B0BIERER

;ﬁtggﬁaﬁ&fﬁléﬂﬂﬂ%&ﬁ"smrus"ﬂﬁéﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ} c ERTETCAL R SET" R — MO EA T —ERT 2100 ARMTCERTE - GP730E B ® kR
J.0SEIf/ASSEL AR EE: GESMIEEE EMICEEILE - GRESBIIERDE - FAETEEICEEELEES - BT IR FIREWE © BFGP780EE

EERENEEIFEARENE - FUESTERMERNSMEEES - WALIGN DSE50 ~DS620 ~DS520~ DS420 ~ Futaba 59257 ~ 59256 -~ 59254 » 592638 H i

AR EREEE UBSEEWEE - R EHIL: FIESET BN EANTNEERTET, - BiE SET B ZBOS/ASEIE » (DS/ASIEBTIESIE ) FIOREREES{

DS( STATUSRHEIS )SIEELEAS ( STATUSARAIIE ) EOMESS -

FE: RISENTERETAMNSBSSENEAMBRE  FEXILEBEREEISEDR  BETEMERNEMSEEEEFERENEL -

I BEERARSBELELNAREESR: TECENERERE  BEEROQRSBEMONOIORESEE  SALHREENELS FOIERARSEZEELD - 1§
GP780E) MR FE I TER TS K GP7800Y SET #220) - EEMABRSEREEPUMBNUE L - AXEQERF  SUAEEREFEQEREE0E - HEFE

EREREFEEPI tchiZflEED -
"\\
B Nzs — e Middle tailpitch
(@) o E assembly. i
W fEPi tehiE Sl P

— * — e — - — - - — " — T
-3

Tail servo horn

FEfRIRHE RS
Utilizing DS